Stock type Common stock 

Share price 10,000 (Ten thousand) VND/share 

Charter capital before issuance 121,200,000,000 VND 

Total number of shares before 

issuance 
12,120,000 shares 

Number of additional shares issued 

in there: 

Expected 13,332,000 shares (In words: Thirteen million, three 

hundred thirty two thousand shares) 

 Number of shares issued to pay 

dividends in 2024 (rate 10%) 

Expected 1,212,000 shares 

 Number of shares offered to 

existing shareholders (ratio 1:1) 

Expected 12,120,000 shares 

Asking price 
10,000 VND/share (applied to issuance according to the right 

exercise ratio for existing shareholders) 

Total expected revenue 
121,200,000,000 VND (In words: One hundred twenty one 

billion, two hundred million VND) 

Purpose of capital use 

Supplement working capital and invest in purchasing 

additional factories, warehouses, machinery , equipment and 

means of transport to serve production and business activities. 

Number of shares after issuance Expected 25,452,000 shares 

Charter capital after issuance 
Estimated 254,520,000,000 VND (In words: Two hundred 

fifty four billion, five hundred twenty million VND) 

Estimated implementation time Quarter II – Quarter IV/2025 

(Detailed plan for issuing shares to increase charter capital is attached to this Proposal) 

Respectfully submit to the General Meeting of Shareholders for consideration and approval!